144 Bartholoman Jordan This Indenture made this 24th day of October one thousand eight hundred and thirty six between Batt Jordan of the county of Madison in the State of Alabama of the one part and Henry Jordan of the county Madison & State aforesaid of the other part. Witnesseth: That the said Batt Jordan for and in consideration of the sum of one hundred dollars to him in hand paid the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged have this day bargained sold aliened enfected and conveyed and by these presents do bargain sell alienemers of and convey to the said Henry Jordan has certain tracts of land lying and being in the County of Madison and State as aforesaid and known in theplan of said County as the North east Quarter of Section eight of Township four in Bange one west of the Meridian Line and a so one hundred and forty acres of land designated by said Jordans as the Neeting house track and bounded by the lands of Band Ward and Alex P Jones and both track containing three hundred acres be the same more or less. One hundred and sixty acrs of which land was purchased by said Batt Jordan of James Cross assignee of John Russell and one hundred and forty acrs of Moore and Parker. To have and to hold the above described track of land with the tenements and appartenances thereunto belonging or in any wise appartaining unto the said Henry Jordan his heirs and assigns forever. And the said Batt Jordan for himself his executors and administrators do warrant and will forever defand the title to the above described and hereby granted premise unto the said Henry Jordan his heirs and assigns from and against datt Jordan and all and every person or persons claiming or holding under him the said Batt Jordan and also against the lawfull title claim or demand of all and every person or persons whomsoever claiming or holding by from or under the Government of the United States. In testimony whereof the said Batt Jordan has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

Presence of To Deed Henry Jordan Presence of Jason L Fordan (Seal) patt Jordan Before me Richard B Purdom Clerk of the County Court of madison County in the State of Alabama this day personally appeared William Blake one of the subscriping witnesses to the within deed who being duly sworn deposes and says that he heard Bartholomen Jordan acknowledge that he had signed sealed and delivered the said Deed to the within named Henry Jordan on the day of its date and that he said deponent and Jason L Jordan the other subscribing witness to said Deed subscribed their names thereto as witnesses in the presence of the said Bartholomia Jordan and in the presence of each other. Given under my hand and seal at officing Huntsville this seventh November eighteen hundred and thirty six. Rich B Purdom (Seal) The foregoing deed was delivered into the office of the clerk of the county Court of Madison in the State of Alabama for registration on the seventh day of November eighteen hundred and thirty six and was duly registered on the second day of December eighteen hundred and thirty six.

Madison County AL Deed Book Q, page 144: Batt JORDAN to son Henry Jordan

Clerk C C

Rich B Purdom